

No. 14-20358

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PATRICK NGUYEN,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Civ. No. 4:13-cv-1793

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Peter K. Stris  
Dana Berkowitz  
Victor O'Connell  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
19210 S. Vermont Ave., Bldg. E  
Gardena, CA 90248  
Tel: (424) 212-7090  
Fax: (424) 212-7001

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT .....19

I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Humana Health Has  
Statutory Standing under ERISA to Bring this Action Because  
Humana Health Is Not a Fiduciary of the Plan.....19

    A. It Is Well Settled that a Third-Party Administrator Is Not an  
    ERISA Fiduciary Unless It Has Discretion in the Administration  
    of the Plan. ....20

    B. The Plan Management Agreement Withholds Discretionary  
    Authority from Humana Health so as to Immunize It from  
    Fiduciary Liability. ....24

    C. The District Court Misinterpreted the Miscellaneous  
    Administrative Services Provision of the Plan Management  
    Agreement.....26

D. The Plan Administrator’s Interpretation of the Plan Management Agreement (which Has Never Been Challenged by Humana Health) Is Entitled to Deference.....29

II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the API Plan Authorized Reimbursement from a Plan Participant’s Underinsured Motorist Policy.....30

A. The Relevant API Plan Document Does Not Entitle the Plan to Reimbursement from a Participant’s Underinsured Motorist Policy. ....31

B. The District Court Improperly Disregarded the Plain Terms of the API Plan and Imported Terms that Exist Only in the Summary Plan Description.....34

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anoka Orthopaedic Assocs., P.A. v. Lechner</i> , 910 F.2d 514 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	31, 32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	33
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Board of the State of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 103 S. Ct. 2841 (1983) .....	19
<i>Hansen v Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	31, 35
<i>Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Kyle Rys. v. Pacific Admin. Serv. Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Lowry v. Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Retirement Plan</i> , 871 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Maniace v. Commerce Bank</i> , 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>McCall v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Pappas v. Buck Consultants, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*, 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....16

*Useden v. Acker*, 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) .....22, 23

*Reich v. Lancaster*, 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995) .....22, 25, 30

*Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc.*, 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999).....36

*Sunbeam-Oster Co. Grp. Ben. Plan v. Whitehurst*, 102 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996).....17

*Triple Tee Golf v. Nike*, 485 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007).....16

*US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....32, 36

*Wildbur v. ARCO Chemical Co.*, 974 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1992).....17, 29

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... iii

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....21

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) .....31

29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....21, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....21

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....21

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....21



29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....*passim*

**RULES**

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....22, 23, 26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Langbein, John H., *The Supreme Court Flunks Trusts*, 1990 SUP. CT. REV. 207 (1990) .....17

Restatement (3d) Law of Agency (2006), ¶ 1.01 .....25, 28
